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L. Overview

Automatic button feeding device is composed of feeding identification mechanism, pneumatic button transmission
mechanism, button rotating and falling mechanism, thickness measuring mechanism, gate adjusting mechanism, mechanical
arm button feeding device, thread loosening mechanism, as well as mechanical, electrical and gas parts and control
mechanism. It can be compatible with different brands and models of button sewing machine, featuring quick button feeding
speed, high button feeding stability, small failure rate, significant reduction of labor intensity, improvement of production

efficiency, simple operation, efc.

IL Technical Parameters

Na. Parameter contents Standard range Remarks
| Power supply voltage 110/ 220V
2 Rated power 260W
3 LWL S0X55X38CM
4 Weight 52KG
8 Rated button sewing speed 13000-15000pcs/ 8h
6 [Continuous button feeding speed | 25000-28000pcs/ 8h
7 Button feeding stability 99.7%
8 Button diameter 9-24mm
9 Suggested air pressure 0.3-0.35Mpa

I11. Safety Warning

1. Before installing and using this equipment, users must carefully read the relevant safety precautions, to ensure
personal safety and avoid equipment damage. The company will not bear any responsibility for any personal injury or
equipment damage resulting from failure to comply with the operational requirements of this instructions.

2. Before installation.be ensure the pressing foot working well at the highest area .

3. Before connecting the machine to the power supply, arrange the qualified professional electrician to check the
power supply voltage, frequency. power and other parameters are in line with the identifications of machine nameplate. The
metal casing of machine must be connected to the case of sewing machine using metal wire and then connected to the
special protective grounding wire using grounding wire.

4, During the repair or adjustment of device, cut off the power supply and gas supply to ensure safety.

5. Do not put hands on the moving parts of machine to avoid injury. The total intake source of compressed air
should be between 0.35 and 0.4MPa.

IV. Introduction to Panel Functions

g N
AUTOMATIC BUTTON FEEDER
f . | | 0 kgt | || Vibration ' Manual 1
Quantity '“"I"i';ﬁ:or Controller Testing
X ‘ Reset Start Stop
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4 N
g L fr A4 B r, ‘-‘ [ )
Release M ] Mechnical Vertical Vertical

echnical
Thread Feedin Arm Shaft Shaft
Controller g Up&Down Rotation Up&Down
. i, kk A\ J LL ‘_u . J
i = X I  f - -~ N i j N ' e " ™ '8 ~ = ™
To Clamp Baffle I'_l‘::g:‘:; Blowing
Button Extension Switch Button
& ‘J kk S L. JJ \ S k‘ v
.
RETURN
 Sh—

B /
Quantity| “Quantity™: It shows the current quantity: the quantity will be reset after pressing this key.
||nf£"tru" “Output / input indicator light™: Display the working indicator lights of all systems by pressing

ndicator

light this key.
Vibration | “Button feeding control/Vibration Controller™: Set the time of vibration, gear of vibration and
Controller|  speed of button feeding by pressing this key.
Manual | “Manual testing”: Enter function page by pressing this key, select the function button that
Testing vou want to test, and make the machine run by pressing this key.

B X

Reset

Start

Stop

Release
Thread

Controller

“Language™: Chinese-English switch.

“Resetting™; Pressing this key for resetting when the system is giving an alarm.

“Start™: The machine will start working after pressing this key.

“Stop™: The machine will stop working after pressing this key.

“Thread loosening control™: The manufacturer which has requirements for winding button often

needs long handle; then thread loosening control can be started (see thread loosening function

switch at touch screen), and start thread loosening.
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Mechnical “Feeding button by engine arm™: Engine arm will rotate anticlockwise afier pressing this key;
Feeding the engine arm will rotate clockwise afier pressing this key again.
Mn:hnical “Moving up and down of engine arm™: The engine arm will move up after pressing this key;
rm

Up&Down and the engine arm will move down afier pressing this key again.

Vertical
Shaft “Rotation of vertical shaft™: Vertical shaft will rotate after pressing this key.
Rotation

V;::i:'::l “Moving up and down of vertical shaft™: The vertical shaft will move down after pressing this
a
Up&Down key and the vertical shaft will move up after pressing this key again.

To Clamp “Taking button by operating button clamp™: Button clamp will be unfolded after pressing this
Button key and the button clamp will be folded after pressing this key again.

“Stretching out and drawing back of damper”: The damper will stretch out to block the button

ExE:Lf:ieon from moving, and the damper will draw back and button can freely move afier pressing this key
—  Again.
Manual i : : . .
Feeding “Manually feeding button™; The engine arm will feed button once after pressing this key.
Switch
Blowing “Feeding button by blowing gas™: Button feeding will be conducted once by blowing gas after
Button pressing this key.

RETURN “Back™: Return to the previous page after pressing this key.

Pressure regulating valve by gas blowing: When buttons are delivered to button feeding track at the vibrating

plate, feed the buttons at the gripper arm through gas blowing, and the recommended air pressure is between 0.3-35MPa.

@ Pressure regulating valve by vertical shaft cylinder: Adjust the pressure of vertical shaft cylinder, and the

recommended air pressure is between 0.3-0.35MPa.
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Buttonaligment adjusting: Loosen nut and rotate the handle for adjustment from front to back, and then fix the nut

after adjustment.

Buttonaligment adjusting: Loosen nut and rotate the handle for adjustment from left to right, and then fix the nut

after adjustment.

Pressing this key: Lift the pressing plate for measuring thickness, take one button to be used and place it on the

plate, and then release this key.

Manually repairing button: Press this key for manually repairing button when there is no button in the gripper.

Press this button for resetting when the system is giving an alarm.

V. Introduction to Basic Operation
1. Start-up operation:

I. Check whether there are tools or foreign objects around the machine.

2. Connect to the gas source, adjust the pressure and ensure the value of pressure gauge is between 0.3-0.35MPa.

3. After turning on the power, the button indicator lights at the panel will become green and function interfaces will be
displayed on the touch screen.

4. After pressing the resetting key, the machine will be restored to the original state, namely standby state.

5. After pressing the preparation key of sewing machine, the presser foot will be lifted, and the operation screen will become
green and the machine will enter standby state.

2. Original state: (standby state)

. Mame of Indicator light of
NO. Name of cylinder State : . : 2 Remarks
magnetic switch magnetic switch
Cylinder for making gripper It is on when there is Putting on button
41 Fold 1
take button button manually
Cylinder for making mechanical At the lower .
J2 J2 It is off
arm move up and down position
Cylinder for making vertical At the upper
J3 Y 9 . _pp J3 It is off
shaft move up and down position
J4 Gate cylinder Position of return J4 It is off
Js Mechanical arm sensor At the origin J5
J6 Button feeder sensor J&
Presser foot of button sewing
J7 - J7
machine

3. Button change operation:

1. Press the thickness measuring key (as shown in Fig. 1), and then take one button to be used and put it below the pressing
plate for measuring thickness (as shown in Fig. 2).
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THICKNESS
MEASURMENT

Fig.1 Fig. 2

2. Take one button to be used and put it at the transmission track, adjust its width and make it greater than the diameter
of button by about 1-2mm, so that button can smoothly slide into the track (as shown in Fig. 3).

Fig. 3
3. When change buttons.in order to feeding buttons correctly.according to the different size of button's

diameter to adjusting the J1 sensor position. (as shown in Fig, 4).

Fig. 4

4. Conntect to the total intake air supply, adjust the pressure of gas preasure meter to be between 0.35-0.4MPa (as
shown in Fig. 5)
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Fig. 5

5. After pressing the power switch, the power indicator light will be on (as shown in Fig. 6), the touch screen will

display function page to adjust the speed of feed tray, so as to continuously feed buttons and make track full of buttons.

Fig. 6

MANUALLY
FEEDING

Fig. 7

6. Lift the presser foot of button sewing machine, press the key “Manually supplementing button™ (as shown in Fig,

7).

7. Press the key “Manually supplementing button” , check whether the specifications of button gripper base are

appropriate, and replace it if the specifications are not appropriate.

8. Press the key “Manual testing” and then “Stretching out and drawing back of damper™. Stretch out the gate, and

adjust the gap between buttons to be (.2-0.5MM.

9. Press the key “Resetting” to restore the machine to initial state.

V1. Button Sewing Operations:

Conduct Operations according to the instructions of button sewing machine.

VII. Troubleshooting
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1.Buttons do not fall to the proper position
Solution:
1. Check the position of magnetic switch
2. Check the central position of rotating column and button feeding needle plate
3. Check the position of gate
4. Check whether there are excessive buttons at button feeding needle plate
5. Check J18,24V power supply at motherboard input terminal
6. Check 24V power supply
2. Do not feed buttons:
1.Check the position of magnetic switch I3 when there is no button.
2.Check the position of photoelectric switch J6 for automatically feeding buttons.
3.Check the position of magnetic switch J2 for lilting engine arm.
4.Check the position of magnetic switch at origin.
5.Check the position of gate retractable magnetic switch J4.
6.Check motherhoard—related input terminal.
7.Check 24V power supply.
3. Vibrator does not work
Solution:
1. Check power supply
2. Check relay
3. Check motherboard output power supply 123
3. Check the coil of vibrator

4. Check the circuit board output of vibrator and controller
4. Fault self-inspection function  Fault alarm (no button)
Solution:
1.Check whether buttons have not placed for thickness measuring mechanism.or the specifications of hutton are not
incorrect.
2.Check whether the button feeding track width has been adjusted properly.
3.Check whether the air blowing pressure is between 0.35-0.4Mpa.
4.Check whether the feeding speed of vibration plate can keep up with the hutton sewing speed:otherwise.speed up
The feeding rate.
5.Check J3 input terminal:if the position of magnetic switch is not correct.re—adjust it.
J1 Failure of hutton clamping cylinder sensor
Check failures:
1. Check whether the sensor is faulty.

2.Check whether the sensor is installed properly.

3.Check whether the eylinder pressure is hetween 0.3-0.35Mpa.
Solution;
I .Replace a new sensor.
2. Re—install the sensor at the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the screws.
3. Adjust the air pressure of eylinder to be between 0.3-0.35Mpa.

J2 Failure of engine arm lowering eylinder sensor

Check failures:

an
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1. Check whether the sensor is faulty.
2.Check whether the sensor is installed properly.
3.Check whether the eylinder pressure is between 0.3-0.35Mpa.
Solution:
I.Replace a new sensor.
2.Re—install the sensor at the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the serews,

3.Adjust the air pressure of cylinder to be between 0.3-0.35Mpa.

J3 Failure of vertical shaft eylinder sensor
Check failures:
l. Check whether the sensor is faulty.
2.Check whether the sensor is installed properly.
3.Check whether the cylinder pressure is hetween 0.3-0.35Mpa.
Solution:
1.Replace a new sensor.
2 Re—inslall the sensor al the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the serews.

3. Adjust the air pressure of cylinder to be between 0.3-0.35Mpa.

J4 Failure of button blocking eylinder sensor
Check failures:
1. Check whether the sensor is faulty.
2.Check whether the sensor is installed properly.
3.Check whether the eylinder pressure is hetween 0.3-0.35Mpa.
Solution:
1.Replace a new sensor.
2.Re—inslall the sensor at the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the screws.

3. Adjust the air pressure of eylinder to be between 0.3-0.35Mpa.

J5 The failure of engine arm sensor is not at the starting poini
Check failures:

1. Check whether the sensor is faulty.

2.Cheek whether the sensor is installed properly.
Solution:

I.Replace a new sensor.

2.Re—install the sensor at the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the serews.

16 Failure of button feeder sensor
Check failures:

1. Check whether the sensor is faulty.

2.Check whether the sensor is installed properly.
Solution:

l.Replace a new sensor.

2 Re—install the sensor at the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the serews.
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I7 Failure of presser foot lifling sensor of button sewing machine
Check failures:

l. Check whether the sensor is faulty.

2.Check whether the sensor is installed properly.
Solution:

I.Replace a new sensor.

2.Re—install the sensor at the position where the sensor light is on and tighten the screws.
Failure of mechanical arm driver
Solution:
I.Clean mechanical arm's obstacles
2 Power off and then restart

BUTTON SEWING MACHINE (JUKI TYPE): 1900 and 1903 series
Proper position for installation of sensor fixing support

Fig. (2) After the button sending machine Fig. (3) After the button sending machine
sensor is installed ( front) sensor is installed (side)

Installation method: Remove the sensor screw of button sewing machine (Fig. 1), put the sensor of button sending machine
at the outside of the sensor of button sewing machine, align at the fastening screws of sensing groove. see Figs. (2) and (3).

P
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-

Fig.(4)Before the needle protection sensor is installed

Fig.(5)After the needle protection Fig.(6)JAfter the needle protection
sensor is installed(front) sensor is installed(side)

Installation method:Remove the serew. fix the sensor with correct position ( Fig.4 } (pls following the pic).then tighten

the screw (DAHAOQ CONTROLER SYSTEM),see Figs.(5) and (6).

BUTTON SEWING MACHINE BROTHER TYPE/438D SERIES 438FX SERIES

=1

Fig.(1)Electromagnet connector position{438D) Fig.(2)Electromagnet connector position(438FX)



ASK-A(HK-2903-A)

Fig.(3)After the button feeder’s sensor is installed(438D, 438FX)

Installation method: Before installation,pull out the electromagnet sensor wires,
connect together with the automatic button feeder's sensor,

then connect on the PCB.
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Parts Drawing
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Parts drawing

No. Name No. Name

0l Hexagon socket screw M4 X 15 41 L 25 % 10

02 Fixing plate 42 Hexagon socket screw M3 > 35
03 Bearing 19X 10X 3 43 Hexagon socket screw M6 12
04 Gear 44 Hexagon socket screw M4 15
05 Pillar screw 45 Motor

06 Hexagon socket serew M6X 20 46 Motor base

07 Tilting pad 47 Hexagon socket screw M3 X8
08 Button tray 48 Flat-head screw M3 X6

09 Hexagon socket screw M3 < 10 49 Photoelectric sensor

10 Button guiding bar (B) 50 Sensor base

11 Button side guiding bar (2)B 51 Hexagon socket screw M3 > 10
12 Fixing screw M55 52 Hexagon socket screw M3 20
13 Button side guiding bar (1)A 53 Motor shaft sleeve

14 Guide gear rack (2) 54 Hexagon socket screw M5 16
15 Adjustment lead screw 35 Button gripper

16 Adjustment base 56 Flat-head screwM4 > 6

17 Hexagon socket screw M4 X 15 57 Button gripper base

18 Adjustment handle 58 Gripper arm

19 Fixing screw M55 59 Hexagon socket screw M3 X5
20 Fixing screw M5 5 60 Photoelectric spacer

21 Spring 61 Rubber nozzle

22 Steel ball 62 Hole closing ring 17

23 Guide gear rack (1) 63 Spacer bush

24 Guide vane (1) 64 Bearing 17X7X5

25 Hexagon socket screw M2.5X 6 63 Presssing shaft

26 Guide vane (2) 66 Hexagon socket screw M4 15
27 Fixing screw M4 <5 67 Sliding track

28 Threee-way connector 68 Hexagon socket screw M4 15
29 Fixing screw M5X 5 69 Hexagon socket screw M3 <10
30 Frame plate 70 Lifting block

31 Fixing screw M5>(5 71 Coppe bush

32 Guide post base 72 Guide pillar

33 Slider 73 M35 nut

34 Rubber gasket 74 Alr connector

35 Copper bushing 75 Air cylinder 25X 10

36 MS nut 76 Hexagon socket screw M3 X35
37 Guide pillar 97 Motor (35)

38 Screw M5x30 78 Fixing screw M4x5

39 M35 nut 79 Fixing screw M5x5

40 Air pipe joint 20 Sliding block base
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Parts drawing
No. Name No. Name
81 Sliding block 221 Nut M4
82 Air cylinder fixing plate (2) 222 Outer cover
83 Hexagon socket screw M5x8 223 Philip’s head screw M4x6
84 Hexagon socket screw M4x<10 224 Start button
85 Check block 225 Control panel
86 Guide plate 226 Philip’s head screw Md4x 10
87 Guide pillar 227 Pressure gauge
88 Hexagon socket screw M3x10 228 Nut M4
89 Copper bush 229 Philip’s head screw M4x6
90 Guide rod base 230 Top plate
9] Vertical plate 231 Valve assembly
92 He=agon socket screw M4x20 232 Philip” s head screw M4x35
93 Air cylinder 25x20 233 Back cover plate
94 Air connector 234 Self-tapping screw M4
95 Nut M5 235 Electronic motherboard
96 Hexagon socket screw M5x20 236 Philip” s head screw M4x6
97 Serew 237 Nut M4
98 Split washer 10x1 238 Fan
99 Hexagon socket screw M4x10 239 Mesh enclosure
100 Fine-tuning base 240 Philip” s head screw M4x35
101 Shiding block combination 241 Power socket
102 Medium plate combination 242 Fuse
103 Adjusting screw 243 Philip” s head screw M4x6
104 Sliding plate combination 244 Host socket
105 Rack base plate 245 Stabilized voltage supply
106 Hexagon socket screw M4 10 246 Encoder
107 Adjusting screw seat 247 Philip” s head screw M4x6
108 Button depression bar 248 Side plate
109 Front guide block 249 Vibration base
110 Hexagon socket screw M3x=1(} 250 Gasket
111 Hexagon socket screw M5=20 251 Hexagon socket screw M6x20
112 Hexagon socket screw M4x15 252 Shock pad
113 Location-limited plate 253 Vibration base
114 Guide pillar 254 Button plate
115 Nut M5 255 With plastic bolt
116 Ai cylinder 25X10 256 Main cover
117 Hexagon socket screw M3X35 257 Button
118 Air connector 258 Baseplate
119 Location-limited base
220 Electric cabinet




